

C Special case No. 36-18

16/21.02.2019

Accused Jabbar Mondal @ Jabbar is produced from J/C.

Ld. Advocate Mr. Arif Hossain along with the senior Ld. Advocate Mr. Saokat Ali for the accused/petitioner and Ld. Special Mr. Ranjit Ghosh on behalf of the State are present.

Today is fixed for evidence. Two witnesses namely Saidul Sk and Jahira Bibi are examined as PW3 & 4 respectively, cross-examined and discharged.

Fix 21.05.2019 for production and evidence of CSW No.2 & 3, fix 27.05.2019 for evidence of CSW No.6 and fix 28.05.2019 for evidence of CSW No.7.

Prosecution to take steps.

Bail petition on behalf of the accused is taken up for hearing and order.

Heard the Ld. Advocates. Considered.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused submits that the present petitioner has falsely been implicated in this case which will be revealed at the time of conclusion of trial. Ld. Advocate further submits that most of the witnesses have already been examined and the petitioner is in custody since long and no bail petition is filed or pending before any higher forum and has prayed for enlarging him on bail on any condition considering his age and detention.

Ld. Special PP on behalf of the state raised objection, refers the CD and leaves the matter to the court.

Perused the written complaint, statement recorded U/s 161 & 164 Cr.P.C, medical report, evidence adduced by the prosecution including the VG and the defacto complainant examined as PW1 and 2. I have also perused the evidence of other two witnesses examined as PW3 & 4 and the medical report and considering all I am of the opinion that further detention of the accused is not highly required and accordingly prayer for bail is allowed on interim basis till date, subject to furnishing bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 5,000/- each, one of whom must be local, subject to the satisfaction of ld. A.C.J.M., Lalbagh, Murshidabad.

To date for appearance, if on bail, evidence and for further order.

Dictd. & Cortd. by me.

Judge, Special Court,  
Lalbagh, Msd.

Judge, Special Court,  
Lalbagh, Murshidabad